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Thank you for purchasing Softpower MagBank.
Please read this user manual carefully before operating your device and save it for future reference.

IN THE BOX  
1x Softpower MagBank  1x USB Type-C cable     1x User manual 

 
PRODUCT OVERVIEW 

1. Magsafe ring   5. USB Type-C In/Out port
2. Wireless charging transmitter  6. Battery level LEDs indicator
3. Magsafe alignment magnet  7. Power On/Off
4. Wireless charging LED indicator

OPERATIONS & USE
• Charging the powerbank

1. Connect the supplied USB Type-C Cable into 
    the powerbank port
2. Plug the other end to a USB charger

LED information
LED 1: Wireless Charging LED (Blue) 
LED 2: 25% Battery Level LED (White) 
LED 3: 50% Battery Level LED (White) 
LED 4: 75% Battery Level LED (White) 
LED 5: 100% Battery Level LED (White) 

• Charging your iPhones 12/13 and greater
1. Press the power button to activate the wireless charging function.
2. Place the power bank on the back of your iPhone.

Note: Your power bank will magnetically attach to your Phone.
To remove the power bank, gently pull it off the back of your iPhone.

• Charging other Qi-enabled phones 
Softpower Magbank is compatible with all Qi-enabled phones.

1. Press the power button to activate the wireless charging function.
2. Align the center of your mobile device with the power bank at 
    the wireless charging area. If the charging icon/indicator doesn't 
    show on your mobile device, try to adjust its position.

• Charging other devices with a charging cable
1. Directly plug the cable into the Type-C port of the powerbank.
2. Connect the other end to the device. 

No need to press the power on/off button to start charging your device.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Read all the instructions before using the device:

• Keep your device dry. Never place your device in water to avoid causing internal short-circuit,
  over-heating, fire, deformation, or even explosion of the battery. 
• Do not store your device in very hot or cold areas. It is recommended to use your device at
  room temperatures.
• Do not expose your device to direct sunlight for an extended period of time. 
• Keep your device out of reach of small children to prevent danger. 
• Do not put metal objects or magnets between the mobile device and the wireless charging
  surface.
• Please stop using your device immediately if it bulges, leaks, or smells, and contact the
  Manufacturer for service. 
• Do not attempt to service, repair or disassemble the device by yourself

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Dimensions: 3.54 x .37x 0.39" / 9 x 6.2 x 1.2 cm  Battery type: Li-polymer 
Material: Synthetic leather    Battery capacity: 3000 mAh
Weight: 0.22 lb / 100 g    Battery voltage: 3.7V 
Charging system: via USB Type-C cable (included),  Working frequency: 110-205KHz
power supply (not included)   Coil: 1 coil
Input: Type-C 5V-2.4A    Charging time: 2h 
Output: Type-C 5V-2.4A    Operating temperature: 0° - 30°C
Wireless power: 5W    International warranty: 1 year

Wireless charging compatibility: Compatible with all Qi-enabled phones
Softpower Magbank is charging efficiency depends on whether the phone supports it. Feel free to 
check our compatibility list on our website: lexon-design.com
Magsafe compatibility: iPhone 13 / iPhone 13 Pro / iPhone 13 Pro Max / iPhone 13 Mini, iPhone 
12 / iPhone 12 Pro / iPhone 12 Pro Max / iPhone 12 Mini and greater
Not compatible with non MagSafe protective cases
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EUROPEAN UNION
CE DIRECTIVE       
LEXON hereby declares that the device complies with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directives 2014/53/EU & 2011/65/EU.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at: 
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-softpowermagbank.pdf 

LEXON déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes des Directives 2014/53/EU & 2011/65/EU.
La déclaration de conformité complète EU est disponible sur: 
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-softpowermagbank.pdf 

UK conformity assessment
The object described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation 
legislation.
The original UK declaration of conformity may be found at:
https://www.lexon-design.com/assets/certifications-ce-softpowermagbank.pdf 

DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING INFORMATION
After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU in the national legal 
system, the following applies : electrical and electronic devices may not be dis-posed of 
with domestic waste. Consumers are obliged by law to return electrical and electronic 
device at the end of their service lives to the public collecting points set up for this purpose 
or point of sale. Details to this are defined by the national law of the respective country. This 
symbol on the product, the instruction manual or the package indicates that a product is 
subject to these regulations. By recycling, reusing the materials or other forms of utilizing 
old devices, you are making an important contribution to protecting our environment. 

USA - FCC STATEMENT         
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Notice:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void your authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.
FCC RF exposure statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can 
be used in portable exposure condition without restriction. 

CANADIAN COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause interference, and
2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device. 
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils 
radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement. 

RF exposure statements This device complies with the ISEDRSS-102 RF exposure 
requirement set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation 
as described in this manual.
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences d'exposition RF de l'ISED RSS-102 définies pour 
un environnement non contrôlé et est sûr pour le fonctionnement prévu comme décrit dans 
ce manuel.
 

Radiated H-Field -2.92 dBuA/m (@10m)

TX/RX Frequency Range 110-148kHz(Only for EU&UK)



Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le Softpower MagBank.
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser votre appareil et le conserver pour 
toute référence ultérieure. 

DANS LA BOÎTE 
1x Softpower MagBank  1x Câble USB Type-C     1x Manuel d'utilisation

 
VUE D'ENSEMBLE DU PRODUIT

1. Anneau Magsafe   5. Port d'entrée/sortie USB Type-C
2. Transmetteur pour chargement sans fil 6. Indicateur LED pour le niveau de la batterie
3. Aimant d'alignement Magsafe  7. Bouton Marche/Arrêt
4. Indicateur LED de charge sans fil

FONCTIONNEMENT ET UTILISATION
• Mise en charge de la batterie externe

1. Branchez le câble USB Type-C fourni dans le port
USB de la batterie externe
2. Branchez l'autre extrémité à un adaptateur ou chargeur USB

Informations sur les LED
LED 1: LED de chargement sans fil (bleue) 
LED 2: LED de niveau de batterie à 25 % (blanche) 
LED 3: LED de niveau de batterie à 50 % (blanche) 
LED 4: LED de niveau de batterie à 75 % (blanche) 
LED 5: LED de niveau de batterie à 100 % (blanche)

• Chargement de vos iPhones 12/13 et versions plus récentes
1. Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche pour activer la fonction
de charge sans fil.
2. Placez la batterie externe à l'arrière de l'iPhone 12/13.

Note: Compatible avec les étuis officiels MagSafe.

• Chargement d'autres téléphones compatibles Qi
La Magbank de Softpower est compatible avec tous les téléphones compatibles Qi.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche pour activer la fonction
de charge sans fil.
2. Alignez le centre de votre appareil mobile avec la batterie externe
au niveau du transmetteur de charge sans fil. Si l'icône/indicateur de
charge ne s'affiche pas sur votre appareil mobile, essayez d'ajuster sa position. 

• Chargement d'autres appareils avec un câble de charge
1. Branchez directement le câble sur le port Type-C de la batterie externe.
2. Branchez l'autre extrémité dans le port de votre appareil mobile.

Il n'est pas nécessaire d'appuyer sur le bouton marche/arrêt pour commencer à charger votre 
appareil.

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser l'appareil :

• Gardez votre appareil au sec. Ne placez jamais votre appareil dans l'eau pour éviter de 
provoquer un court-circuit interne, une surchauffe, un incendie, une déformation ou même une 
explosion de la batterie. 
• Ne placez pas votre appareil dans des endroits très chauds ou très froids. Il est recommandé 
d'utiliser votre appareil à température ambiante.
• N'exposez pas votre appareil à la lumière directe du soleil pendant une période prolongée.
• Gardez votre appareil hors de portée des jeunes enfants pour éviter tout danger. 
• Ne placez pas d'objets métalliques ou d'aimants entre l'appareil mobile et la surface de charge 
sans fil.
• Arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser votre appareil s'il est gonflé, s'il fuit ou s'il sent mauvais, et 
contactez le fabricant pour qu'il le répare. 
• N'essayez pas d'entretenir, de réparer ou de démonter l'appareil par vous-même.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
Dimensions: 9 x 6.2 x 1.2 cm   Type de batterie : Li-polymère 
Matériaux: Cuir synthétique    Capacité de la batterie : 3000 mAh 
Poids: 100 g   Tension de la batterie : 3,7V
Système de chargement : via un câble USB  Fréquence de travail : 110-205KHz 
Type-C (inclus), Alimentation (non incluse) Bobine : 1 bobine
Entrée : Type-C 5V-2.4A   Temps de charge : 2h
Sortie : Type-C 5V-2.4A   Température de fonctionnement : 0° - 30°C
Puissance sans fil : 5W   Garantie internationale : 1 an
Type de batterie : Li-polymère   

Compatibilité avec la recharge sans fil: Compatible avec tous les téléphones compatibles Qi
Compatibilité MagSafe:  iPhone 13 / iPhone 13 Pro / iPhone 13 Pro Max / iPhone 13 Mini, iPhone 
12 / iPhone 12 Pro / iPhone 12 Pro Max / iPhone 12 Mini et supérieur
La compatibilité avec les étuis de protection non MagSafe n'est pas garantie.
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